established to serve cash flow needs for the first few months of the fiscal year based on the tax
calendar.  The debt service account, estimated to be two (2) percent of the General Fund budgeted
expenditures, is established to fund general obligation debt service payments for the first few months
of the year based on the tax calendar.  Any changes to the Stabilization Policy, or addition of
amounts, require a resolution to be passed by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen.

Deficit Fund Balance

The Solid Waste and Sanitation fund incurred a deficit balance in 2014 as a result of incurring capital
expenditures for recycling equipment.  The expenditures were funded by an advance from the
General Fund of $1,080,000 that is due on demand within 3 years, unless extended. As of June 30,
2015, the Solid Waste and Sanitation fund reported a surplus fund balance.

61

Note (2) – RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION OF A CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE

The following table summarizes the effects of the implementation of GASB No. 68 in the statement
of net position for the governmental funds as of June 30, 2014.

As Previously
Reported Record Effects As Restated

June 30, 2014 of GASB 68 June 30, 2014

Total assets 317,568,463$   (116,096)$   317,452,367$

Deferred outflows of resources 740,483   35,932   776,415

Total liabilities 47,217,422   3,347,724   50,565,146

Deferred inflows of resources 22,875,965   -   22,875,965

Net position
Net investment in capital assets 214,192,052   -   214,192,052
Restricted 8,205,085   -   8,205,085
Unrestricted 25,818,422   (3,427,888)   22,390,534

Total net position 248,215,559$   (3,427,888)$   244,787,671$

The following table summarizes the effects of the implementation of GASB No. 68 in the statement
of net position for the proprietary fund as of June 30, 2014.

As Previously
Reported Record Effects As Restated

June 30, 2014 of GASB 68 June 30, 2014

Total assets 123,928,735$   -$   123,928,735$

Deferred outflows of resources 1,653,663   -   1,653,663

Total liabilities 28,771,739   243,640   29,015,379

Deferred inflows of resources 14,200   -   14,200

Net position
Net investment in capital assets 66,444,330   -   66,444,330
Restricted 4,017,819   -   4,017,819
Unrestricted 26,334,310   (243,640)   26,090,670

Total net position 96,796,459$   (243,640)$   96,552,819$

62

Note (3) - DEPOSITS

 Primary Government Deposits

Deposits of the primary government at June 30, 2015, consist of the following:

Bank Balance Book Balance
Accounts at banks .....  $  21,697,337 $ 21,544,754

A summary of the primary government’s bank deposits as of June 30, 2015, is as follows:

Insured  .....  $ 846,390
Collateralized by securities held by the
 Town or their agent in the Town’s name or
 covered by collateral held by the Bank
 Collateral Pool of the State of Tennessee .....   20,850,947